

Shailaja

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 12 OF 1999**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1087 OF 1998**

Pradeep Kumar Anand ] Plaintiff

Vs.

Dilip Kumar anand ] Defendant

.....

Mr. M.G. Gawde, for plaintiff.

Mr. Dharmesh Pandya i/b Ms. Chhaya Pandya, for defendant.

.....

**CORAM : R.G. KETKAR, J.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2017.**

**P.C.:**

Heard Mr. Gawde, learned Counsel for the plaintiff and Mr. Pandya, learned Counsel for the defendant.

2. By order dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2017, by consent of the parties Mr. Swanand Ganoo was appointed as Court Commissioner for recording evidence of remaining witnesses in the matter.

3. By consent of the parties, same Commissioner is appointed for recording evidence in Testamentary Suit No. 5 of 1999.

4. Mr. Pandya states that defendant does not intend to file additional documents.

**[R.G. KETKAR, J.]**